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Amount in NPR

N

o

t

e

This Quarter 

ending 

Immmediate 

Previous year  

ending This Quarter ending 

Immmediate 

Previous year  

ending

Assets

Cash And Cash Equivalent 12,900,342,774       11,438,732,215         12,877,456,894        11,435,104,517       

Due From Nepal Rastra Bank 8,411,509,583         8,112,517,259            8,411,509,583          8,112,517,259         

Placement With Bank And Financial Institutions 2,185,194,199         1,936,516,537            2,165,194,199          1,916,516,537         

Derivative Financial Instruments 43,649,130              9,781,119                   43,649,130                9,781,119                

Other Trading Assets 724,255,172            576,702,883               540,697,689              416,187,210            

Loans And Advances To B/FIs 606,328,242            1,254,373,368            606,328,242              1,254,373,368         

Loans And Advances To Customers 168,210,202,691     168,860,738,128       168,210,202,691      168,860,738,128    

Investment Securities 41,911,269,037       42,378,764,348         41,821,077,106        42,267,572,417       

Current Tax Assets 30,724,150              213,876,259               11,611,926                210,948,042            

Investment In Subsidiaries 4.10 -                           -                              317,204,200              317,204,200            

Investment In Associates 172,990,151            172,990,151               474,250,996              524,299,202            

Investment Property 1,275,001,598         1,260,523,530            1,275,001,598          1,260,523,530         

Property And Equipment 4,124,940,746         4,211,181,793            4,097,281,698          4,190,156,307         

Goodwill And Intangible Assets 162,220,438            194,383,520               161,719,578              193,758,774            

Deferred Tax Assets 908,674,508            331,275,543               797,484,989              206,874,441            

Other Assets 4,317,084,179         4,386,406,133            3,842,821,167          4,206,411,402         

Total Assets 245,984,386,597     245,338,762,787       245,653,491,687      245,382,966,453    

Liabilities

Due To Bank And Financial Institutions 3,951,583,935         2,581,158,410            3,951,583,935          2,581,158,410         

Due To Nepal Rastra Bank 41,439,071              41,439,071                 41,439,071                41,439,071              

Derivative Financial Instruments -                           -                              -                             -                           

Deposits From Customers 4.20 210,195,133,835     211,312,403,605       210,223,564,914      211,500,793,308    

Borrowing 283,332,928            -                              -                             -                           

Current Tax Liabilities -                           -                              -                             -                           

Provisions 5,306,626                5,306,626                   5,306,626                  5,306,626                

Deferred Tax Liabilities -                           -                              -                             -                           

Other Liabilities 2,865,476,535         3,021,921,193            2,729,851,702          2,835,328,218         

Debt Securities Issued 5,473,051,238         5,471,227,040            5,473,051,238          5,471,227,040         

Subordinated Liabilities -                           -                              -                             -                           

Total Liabilities 222,815,324,167     222,433,455,945       222,424,797,484      222,435,252,673    

Equity

Share Capital 15,507,463,614       14,769,012,966         15,507,463,614        14,769,012,966       

Share Premium -                           -                              -                             -                           

Retained Earnings (1,025,358,511)       896,995,366               (1,100,493,659)         778,168,988            

Reserves 8,592,686,093         7,135,234,972            8,821,724,247          7,400,531,827         

Total Equity Attributable To Equity Holders 23,074,791,196       22,801,243,304         23,228,694,203        22,947,713,780       

Non-Controlling Interest 94,271,235              104,063,539               -                             -                           

Total Equity 23,169,062,431       22,905,306,842         23,228,694,203        22,947,713,780       

Total Liabilities And Equity 245,984,386,598     245,338,762,787       245,653,491,687      245,382,966,453    

BankGroup

Citizens Bank International Limited

Condensed Consolidated  Statement of Financial Position
As on 30th Poush 2082



Amount in NPR

Particulars

This Quarter

Upto This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Upto This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Upto This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Upto This Quarter 

(YTD)

Interest Income 3,663,320,555       7,731,746,637         4,326,635,073       8,893,455,858       3,657,536,908       7,723,863,528         4,322,212,529     8,889,858,259       

Interest Expense (2,182,430,921)      (4,582,542,547)        (2,744,053,439)      (5,808,565,006)      (2,179,254,265)      (4,579,317,395)        (2,745,517,389)   (5,815,286,507)      

Net Interest Income 1,480,889,634       3,149,204,089         1,582,581,634       3,084,890,851       1,478,282,643       3,144,546,133         1,576,695,140     3,074,571,753       
-                         -                         

Fee And Commission Income 342,011,111          756,085,080            385,848,049          769,537,609          317,882,966          703,913,274            363,455,507        721,624,984          

Fee And Commission Expense (48,172,410)           (87,047,185)             (45,110,327)           (82,772,162)           (45,069,607)           (80,073,990)             (42,914,451)        (76,912,878)           

Net Fee And Commission Income 293,838,701          669,037,896            340,737,722          686,765,447          272,813,359          623,839,284            320,541,056        644,712,107          

Net Interest, Fee And Commission Income 1,774,728,335       3,818,241,985         1,923,319,356       3,771,656,298       1,751,096,002       3,768,385,417         1,897,236,196     3,719,283,859       
-                         -                         

Net Trading Income 139,574,309          227,555,547            46,337,932            127,858,434          131,318,731          231,405,561            50,175,666          130,038,201          

Other Operating Income 21,417,327            118,963,059            13,759,034            90,365,581            21,413,097            118,958,829            11,230,089          85,236,638            

Total Operating Income 1,935,719,971       4,164,760,590         1,983,416,322       3,989,880,313       1,903,827,831       4,118,749,807         1,958,641,951     3,934,558,698       

Impairment (Charge)/Reversal For Loans And Other Losses
(95,298,294)           (1,832,792,536)        (476,219,796)         (1,385,354,609)      (95,298,294)           (1,832,792,536)        (476,219,796)      (1,385,354,609)      

Net Operating Income 1,840,421,678       2,331,968,054         1,507,196,526       2,604,525,704       1,808,529,537       2,285,957,270         1,482,422,155     2,549,204,089       

Operating Expense

Personnel Expenses (579,076,553)         (1,104,905,772)        (507,496,072)         (956,956,670)         (571,260,675)         (1,089,210,533)        (500,278,067)      (941,335,607)         

Other Operating Expenses (266,234,559)         (499,164,202)           (265,099,752)         (520,586,193)         (261,352,053)         (490,254,885)           (262,413,135)      (514,715,249)         

Depreciation & Amortisation (101,391,408)         (205,213,470)           (92,431,347)           (183,897,452)         (99,890,429)           (202,320,468)           (91,310,809)        (181,761,850)         

Operating Profit 893,719,158          522,684,611            642,169,355          943,085,389          876,026,380          504,171,384            628,420,144        911,391,382          

Non Operating Income 4,285                     10,935,400              1,065,613              5,999,063              1,251,851              14,029,439              3,326,628            10,521,094            

Non Operating Expense -                         -                           -                         -                         -                         -                           -                      -                         

Profit Before Income Tax 893,723,443          533,620,011            643,234,968          949,084,452          877,278,231          518,200,823            631,746,772        921,912,477          

Income Tax Expense

Current Tax (341,391,881)         (739,112,056)           (197,974,566)         (285,951,514)         (338,647,471)         (733,233,147)           (193,010,370)      (275,715,142)         

Deferred Tax 37,583,847            575,693,830            25,596,927            18,106,649            40,639,038            573,890,951            24,871,273          15,631,279            

Profit( Loss) For The Period 589,915,410          370,201,785            470,857,329          681,239,587          579,269,798          358,858,627            463,607,675        661,828,614          

Profit Attributable To:

Equity Holders Of The Bank 585,754,143          366,746,761            468,672,873          675,759,331          579,269,798          358,858,627            463,607,675        661,828,614          

Non-Controlling Interest 4,161,266              3,455,024                2,184,456              5,480,255              -                         -                           -                      -                         

Profit For The Period 589,915,410          370,201,785            470,857,329          681,239,587          579,269,798          358,858,627            463,607,675        661,828,614          

Citizens Bank International Limited

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

For the Quarter ended Poush 2082

Corresponding Period Corresponding Period

Bank

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

Group



Amount in NPR

Particulars

This Quarter

Up to This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Up to This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Up to This Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Up to This Quarter 

(YTD)

Profit or Loss for  the Period 589,915,410                       370,201,785                   470,857,329                  681,239,587                    579,269,798                    358,858,627                    463,607,675              661,828,614                   

Other Comprehensive Income 

a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value 44,684,650                         (5,683,767)                      (5,377,963)                     1,745,364                        66,809,416                      (55,731,973)                     (52,868,937)               7,815,247                       

Gains/(losses) on revalution -                                     -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

    Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans -                                     -                                 -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

    Income tax relating to above items (13,405,395)                       1,705,130                       1,613,389                      (523,609)                          (20,042,825)                     16,719,592                      (2,344,574)                 (2,344,574)                      

     Net other comprehsive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 31,279,254.70                    (3,978,637.22)                 (3,764,574)                     1,221,755                        46,766,591                      (39,012,381)                     (55,213,511)               5,470,673                       

b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss -                                     -                                -                                  -                                  

     Gains/(losses) on cash flow hedge -                                     -                                 -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

     Exchange gains/(losses) (arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation) -                                     -                                 -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

     Income tax relating to above items -                                     -                                 -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

     Net other comprehsive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss -                                     -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equity method -                                     -                                -                                  -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

Other Comprehensive Income For The Period, Net Of Income Tax 31,279,255                         (3,978,637)                      (3,764,574)                     1,221,755                        46,766,591                      (39,012,381)                     (55,213,511)               5,470,673                       

Total Comprehensive Income For The Period 621,194,664                       366,223,148                   467,092,755                  682,461,342                    626,036,389                    319,846,246                    408,394,163              667,299,287                   

Profit Attributable To:

Equity Holders Of The Bank 617,033,398                       362,768,124                   464,908,299                  676,981,086                    626,036,389                    319,846,246                    408,394,163              667,299,287                   

Non-Controlling Interest 4,161,266                          3,455,024                       2,184,456                      5,480,255                        -                                  -                                  -                             -                                 

Total 621,194,664                       366,223,148                   467,092,755                  682,461,342                    626,036,389                    319,846,246                    408,394,163              667,299,287                   

Earnings Per Share

Basic Earnings Per Share 2.39                                4.61                                 2.31                                 4.48                                

Annualized Basic Earnings Per Share 4.77                                9.23                                 4.63                                 8.96                                

Diluted Earnings Per Share 4.77                                9.23                                 4.63                                 8.96                                

Citizens Bank International Limited

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Quarter ended Poush 2082

Corresponding Corresponding 

Group Bank

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year



This 

Quarter

Up to This 

Quarter 

(YTD) This Quarter

Up to This 

Quarter 

(YTD)

This 

Quarter

Up to This 

Quarter 

(YTD)

This 

Quarter

Up to This 

Quarter 

(YTD)

12.57% 13.02% 12.43% 12.87%

8.83% 9.17% 8.69% 9.03%

8.83% 9.17% 8.69% 9.03%

6.86% 4.85% 6.86% 4.85%

91.48% 97.49% 91.48% 97.49%

3.78% 5.27% 3.78% 5.27%

3.21% 6.22% 3.11% 6.05%

Return on Assets 0.30% 0.61% 0.29% 0.59%

82.66% 84.46% 82.66% 84.46%

5.62% 7.30% 5.62% 7.30%

3.69% 3.97% 3.69% 3.97%

Total Loan loss provision to Total NPL

Cost of Funds

Credit to Deposit Ratio

Base Rate

Interest Spread Rate

Return on Equity

Corresponding Corresponding 

Partuculars

Capital fund to RWA

Non-Performing loan(NPL) to Total Loan

Tier 1 Capital to RWA

CET 1 Capital to RWA

Ratios as per NRB Directive

Group Bank

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year



Citizens Bank International Limited

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the Quarter ended Poush 2082

Amount in NPR

Share Capital Share Premium General Reserve

Exchange 

Equalisation 

Reserve

Regulatory 

Reserve
Fair Value Reserve

Revaluation 

Reserve
Retained Earning Other Reserve Total

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2081 14,200,974,005              -                                  3,680,999,691                    17,439,764              1,306,300,062       187,959,295              407,893,594            709,477,417                         999,974,511          21,511,018,338             101,857,158         21,612,875,496             

Adjustment of previous year 27,073                                  27,073                           27,073                           

Profit for the Period 1,344,532,169                      1,344,532,169               15,165,020           1,359,697,189               

Other Comprehensive income 8,335,808                  29,351                                  (3,902,969)            4,462,190                      20,734                   4,482,924                      

Total Comprehensive income -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          8,335,808                  -                           1,344,561,520                      (3,902,969)            1,348,994,359               15,185,755           1,364,180,114               

Transfer to reserve during the year -                                  -                                  263,186,207                       1,415,740                (78,438,576)           -                             -                           (530,587,953)                       344,424,583          -                                 -                                 

Transfer from reserve during the year -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Contributions from and distributtion to owners -                                 -                         -                                 

Share issued -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Share based payments -                                 -                                 

Dividends to equity holders -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Bonus shares issued 568,038,961                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (568,038,961)                       -                         -                                 -                         -                                 

Cash dividend paid -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (58,589,754)                         -                         (58,589,754)                   (12,833,349)          (71,423,103)                   

Other -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           146,025                                (352,735)               (206,710)                        (146,025)               (352,735)                        

Total contributions by and distributions 568,038,961                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (626,482,690)                       (352,735)               (58,796,464)                   (12,979,374)          (71,775,838)                   

Balance at Ashad end 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,944,185,898                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       196,295,102              407,893,594            896,995,366                         1,340,143,389      22,801,243,305             104,063,538         22,905,306,844             

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,944,185,898                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       196,295,102              407,893,594            896,995,366                         1,340,143,389      22,801,243,305             104,063,538         22,905,306,844             

Adjustment -                                        -                                 -                         -                                 

Adjusted Balance on Shrawan 1, 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,944,185,898                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       196,295,102              407,893,594            896,995,366                         1,340,143,389      22,801,243,305             104,063,538         22,905,306,844             

Profit for the year 366,746,761                         366,746,761                  3,455,024             370,201,785                  

Other Comprehensive income (3,978,637)                 -                                        -                         (3,978,637)                     -                         (3,978,637)                     

Total Comprehensive income -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          (3,978,637)                 -                           366,746,761                         -                         362,768,124                  3,455,024             366,223,148                  

Transfer to reserve during the year -                                  -                                  72,906,041                         1,465,772                1,030,005,136       -                          -                           (1,461,452,549)                    357,075,600          -                                 -                                 

Transfer from reserve during the year -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Contributions from and distributtion to owners -                                 -                                 

Share issued -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Share based payments -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Dividends to equity holders -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        -                         -                                 -                                 

Bonus shares issued 738,450,648                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (738,450,648)                       -                         -                                 -                         -                                 

Cash dividend paid -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (89,197,443)                         -                         (89,197,443)                   (13,247,328)          (102,444,771)                

Other -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                                        (22,791)                  (22,791)                          -                         (22,791)                          

Total contributions by and distributions 738,450,648                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (827,648,091)                       (22,791)                  (89,220,234)                   (13,247,328)          (102,467,562)                

Balance at Poush end 2082 15,507,463,615              -                                  4,017,091,939                    20,321,276              2,257,866,622       192,316,465              407,893,594            (1,025,358,511)                    1,697,196,200      23,074,791,196             94,271,235           23,169,062,432             

Group

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Group
Non- 

Controlling 

Interest

Total Equity



Share Capital Share Premium General Reserve

Exchange 

Equalisation 

Reserve

Regulatory 

Reserve
Fair Value Reserve

Revaluation 

Reserve
Retained Earning Other Reserve Total

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2081 14,200,974,005              -                                  3,666,827,678                    17,439,764              1,306,300,062       365,182,375              407,893,594            613,242,207                         996,506,227          21,574,365,910             

Adjustment of previous year 27,073                                  27,073                           

Profit for the year 1,287,075,105                      1,287,075,105               

Other Comprehensive income 120,045,449              (3,902,969)            116,142,480                  

Total Comprehensive income -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          120,045,449              -                           1,287,075,105                      (3,902,969)            1,403,217,585               

Transfer to reserve during the year 257,415,021                       1,415,740                (78,438,576)           (524,239,649)                       343,847,464          -                                 

Transfer from reserve during the year -                             -                                        -                         -                                 

Contributions from and distributtion to owners -                                 

Share issued -                                 

Share based payments -                                 

Dividends to equity holders -                                 

Bonus shares issued 568,038,961                   (568,038,961)                       -                                 

Cash dividend paid (29,896,787)                         (29,896,787)                   

Other -                                 

Total contributions by and distributions 568,038,961                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (597,935,749)                       -                         (29,896,787)                   

Balance at Ashad end 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,924,242,699                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       485,227,824              407,893,594            778,168,987                         1,336,450,722      22,947,713,779             

Balance at Shrawan 1, 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,924,242,699                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       485,227,824              407,893,594            778,168,987                         1,336,450,722      22,947,713,782             

Adjustment -                                  -                                        -                         -                                 

Adjusted Balance on Shrawan 1, 2082 14,769,012,966              -                                  3,924,242,699                    18,855,504              1,227,861,486       485,227,824              407,893,594            778,168,987                         1,336,450,722      22,947,713,782             

Profit for the year 358,858,627                         358,858,627                  

Other Comprehensive income -                                        -                         -                                 

Total Comprehensive income -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          (39,012,381)               -                           358,858,627                         -                         319,846,246                  

Transfer to reserve during the year -                                  -                                  71,771,725                         1,465,772                1,030,005,136       -                             -                           (1,460,204,802)                    356,962,169          -                                 

Transfer from reserve during the year -                                  -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           -                         -                                 

Contributions from and distributtion to owners -                         -                                 

Share issued -                                 

Share based payments -                                 

Dividends to equity holders -                                 

Bonus shares issued 738,450,648                   -                                  -                          (738,450,648)                       -                         -                                 

Cash dividend paid (38,865,824)                         (38,865,824)                   

Other -                                 

Total contributions by and distributions 738,450,648                   -                                  -                                      -                           -                          -                             -                           (777,316,472)                       -                         (38,865,824)                   

Balance at Poush end 2082 15,507,463,615              -                                  3,996,014,424                    20,321,276              2,257,866,622       446,215,443              407,893,594            (1,100,493,659)                    1,693,412,891      23,228,694,204             

Attributable to Equity Holders of the Group
Non- 

Controlling 

Interest

Total Equity

Bank



Amount in NPR

Particulars
Current year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Interest Received 7,069,618,721                16,036,855,823                7,065,099,483                           16,023,003,710                

Fees And Other Income Received 751,034,079                   1,646,434,525                  700,308,138                              1,529,769,183                  

Dividend Received 42,478,991                     14,899,975                       42,478,991                                14,899,975                       

Receipts From Other Operating Activities 251,098,648                   293,413,793                     251,006,827                              286,974,120                     

Interest Paid (4,285,462,919)              (10,313,323,577)              (4,286,754,469)                         (10,322,560,516)               

Commission And Fees Paid (85,601,319)                   (178,209,346)                   (80,073,990)                              (164,892,910)                    

Cash Payment To Employees (1,041,443,242)              (1,959,533,534)                (1,025,748,003)                         (1,924,053,861)                 

Other Expense Paid (501,578,208)                 (1,271,697,739)                (492,646,101)                            (1,258,348,556)                 

Operating Cash Flows Before Changes In Operating Assets And Liabilities 2,200,144,750                4,268,839,920                  2,173,670,876                           4,184,791,145                  

(Increase)/Decrease In Operating Assets

Due From Nepal Rastra Bank (298,992,324)                 (1,434,348,823)                (298,992,324)                            (1,434,348,823)                 

Placement With Bank And Financial Institutions (248,677,662)                 (163,659,181)                   (248,677,662)                            (163,659,181)                    

Other Trading Assets (153,688,401)                 (39,205,128)                     (153,688,401)                            (39,205,128)                      

Loan And Advances To Bank And Financial Institutions 648,045,126                   566,765,640                     648,045,126                              566,765,640                     

Loans And Advances To Customers (1,587,272,586)              (19,321,734,121)              (1,587,272,586)                         (19,321,734,121)               

Other Assets 326,341,157                   604,484,732                     542,459,752                              704,571,449                     

Increase/(Decrease) In Operating Liabilities

Due To Bank And Financial Institutions 1,370,425,525                143,156,079                     1,370,425,525                           143,156,079                     

Due To Nepal Rastra Bank -                                 41,439,071                       -                                            41,439,071                       

Deposit From Customers (1,117,269,786)              22,088,333,469                (1,277,228,395)                         22,264,124,873                

Borrowings 283,332,928                   (63,300,000)                     -                                            -                                    

Other Liabilities 406,233,880                   (902,142,422)                   537,127,502                              (912,801,324)                    

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities Before Tax Paid 1,828,622,607                5,788,629,236                  1,705,869,413                           6,033,099,681                  

Income Taxes Paid (1,351,669,121)              (758,599,109)                   (1,331,382,020)                         (734,332,612)                    

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activities 476,953,486                   5,030,030,127                  374,487,393                              5,298,767,068                  

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase Of Investment Securities 361,775,411                   (6,092,541,443)                435,343,907                              (5,928,080,975)                 

Receipts From Sale Of Investment Securities 64,491,958                     429,724,665                     -                                            -                                    

Purchase Of Property And Equipment (109,698,619)                 (280,003,279)                   (100,295,941)                            (273,706,926)                    

Receipt From The Sale Of Property And Equipment 13,754,002                     15,161,473                       13,754,002                                12,535,353                       

Purchase Of Intangible Assets 24,343,901                     (13,977,374)                     24,343,901                                (13,946,299)                      

Receipt From The Sale Of Intangible Assets -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Purchase Of Investment Properties -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Receipt From The Sale Of Investment Properties 44,350,000                     147,407,390                     44,350,000                                147,407,390                     

Interest Received 889,363,600                   1,669,414,426                  889,363,600                              1,669,414,426                  

Dividend Received 83,041,062                     68,253,831                       79,674,108                                65,508,318                       

Net Cash Used In Investing Activities 1,371,421,315                (4,056,560,311)                1,386,533,577                           (4,320,868,713)                 

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipt From Issue Of Debt Securities -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Repayment Of Debt Securities -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Receipt From Issue Of Subordinated Liabilities -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Repayment Of Subordinated Liabilities -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Receipt From Issue Of Shares -                                 -                                   -                                            -                                    

Dividends Paid (104,884,527)                 (130,041,307)                   (41,305,579)                              (88,514,991)                      

Interest Paid (281,810,819)                 (561,930,045)                   (277,363,014)                            (557,773,973)                    

Other Receipt/Payment (68,897)                          (203,207)                          -                                            -                                    

Net Cash From Financing Activities (386,764,243)                 (692,174,558)                   (318,668,593)                            (646,288,963)                    

Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash And Cash Equivalents 1,461,610,558                281,295,258                     1,442,352,377                           331,609,392                     

Cash And Cash Equivalents at Ashadh, 2081 11,438,732,215              11,157,436,957                11,435,104,517                         11,103,495,124                

Effect Of Exchange Rate Fluctuations On Cash And Cash Equivalents Held -                                 -                                   -                                    

Cash And Cash Equivalents At Poush End 2082 12,900,342,774              11,438,732,215                12,877,456,894                         11,435,104,517                

Group Bank

Citizens Bank International Limited

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As on 30th Poush 2082



Current Year

Upto this Qtr YTD

Previous Year

Correspondng Qtr YTD

Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss 358,858,627             661,828,614                        

Appropriations:

a. General reserve (71,771,725)             (132,365,723)                       

b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund (1,465,772)               (491,492)                              

c. Capital redemption reserve (354,166,667)           (333,333,333)                       

d. Corporate social responsibility fund (1,871,849)               (431,474)                              

e. Employees' training fund (923,653)                  (6,861,861)                           

f. Other -                           -                                       

Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment (71,341,039)             188,344,732                        

Regulatory adjustment :

a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+) (459,361,495)           (212,466,796)                       

b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+) -                           -                                       

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+) -                           -                                       

d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+) (7,205,734)               39,180,004                          

e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+) (573,890,951)           138,839,976                        

f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+) -                           -                                       

g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+) -                           -                                       

h. Actuarial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+) -                           -                                       

i. Other (+/-)

         - Unrealised Gain on trading assets measured at Fair Value Through 

Profit or Loss 14,521,851               (11,023,074)                         

          - Gain from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value 

to the extent of loss of previous year -                           -                                       

         - Interest Capitalized Reserve (4,068,808)               -                                       

Net profit for the quarter ended Poush 2082 available for distribution (1,101,346,175)        142,874,842                        

Opening Retained Earnings as on Shrawan 2082 778,168,988             613,242,206                        

Adjustment : -                           

Distribution :

Bonus share issued (738,450,648)           (568,038,960)                       

Cash Dividend Paid (38,865,824)             (29,896,787)                         

Total Distributable Profit or (Loss) as on quarter ended Poush 2082 (1,100,493,659)        158,181,300                        

Annualised Distributable Profit/Loss per share -                           2.35                                     

Citizens Bank International Limited

Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss

For the Quarter ended Poush 2082

Bank
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    Citizens Bank International Limited Group 
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Financial Statements 

 

 

1. Basis of Preparation 

The financial statements of the Group have been prepared on accrual basis of accounting except the cash 

flow statement which is prepared, on a cash basis, using the direct method.  

The financial statements comprise the consolidated Statement of Financial Position, consolidated 

Statement of Profit or Loss and consolidated Statement of Other Comprehensive Income, the 

consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, the consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the Notes to 

the Accounts of the Group and Separate financial statements as stated above of the Bank. The significant 

accounting policies applied in the preparation of consolidated financial statements are set out below in 

point number 3. These policies are consistently applied to all the years presented, except for the changes 

in accounting policies disclosed specifically.  

  

1.1. Reporting Period 

Reporting Period is a period from the first day of Shrawan (mid July) of any year to the last day of 

Quarter end i.e. Ashwin (Mid October), Poush (Mid January), Chaitra (Mid April) and Ashadh (Mid July) 

as per the Nepali calendar.  

 Nepali Calendar English Calendar 

 1st Kartik 2082 to 18th October 2025 to  

Current Year Period 30th Poush 2082 14th January 2026 

 1st Kartik 2081 to 17th October 2024 to  

Previous Year Period 29th Poush 2081 13th January 2025  

 

1.2. Functional and Presentation Currency 

The Financial Statements of the Group are presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR), which is the currency of 

the primary economic environment in which the Group operates. Financial information is presented in 

Nepalese Rupees. There was no change in the Group’s presentation and functional currency during the 

year under review. The figures are rounded to nearest integer, except otherwise indicated. 

2. Statement of Compliance with NFRS 

The Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group which comprises components mentioned above have 

been prepared in accordance with Nepal Accounting Standards comprising of Nepal Financial Reporting 

Standards and Nepal Accounting Standards (hereafter referred as NFRS), laid down by the Institute of 

Chartered Accountants of Nepal and in compliance with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2063 

and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the Banking industry in Nepal. 

3. Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgment 

The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make estimates and assumptions that 

are considered while reporting amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent assets and 

liabilities) as of the date of the financial statements. Management believes that the estimates used in the 

preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ from these 

estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Any revision to 

accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods. 

Information about assumptions and estimation that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 

adjustment within the next financial year are: 

 Key assumptions used in discounted cash flow projections. 

 Measurement of defined benefit obligations. 

 Provisions, commitments and contingencies. 

 Determination of net realizable value. 

 Determination of useful life of the property, plants and equipment. 

 Assessment of the Group’s ability to continue as going concern. 

 Determination of fair value of financial instruments; and property and equipment. 

 Impairment of financial and non-financial assets. 

 Assessment of current as well as deferred tax. 



 Criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk. 

 The segmentation of financial assets when their ECL is assessed on a collective basis. 

 Development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs. 

 Determination of associations between macro-economic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as 

unemployment levels, GDP growth, inflation etc and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs  

 Selection of forward-looking macro-economic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive at 

the economic inputs into the ECL models 

 

4. Changes in Accounting Policies 

The Group has applied its accounting policies consistently from year to year except for some 

comparatives have been grouped or regrouped to facilitate comparison, corrections of errors and any 

changes in accounting policy have been separately disclosed with detail explanation. 

The adoption of NFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Group’s accounting for loan loss impairment by 

replacing incurred loss approach as per NAS 39 with a forward looking expected credit loss (ECL) 

approach. NFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt 

financial assets not held at FVTPL, together with loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. 

The allowance is based on the ECLs associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months 

unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination. If the financial asset meets the 

definition of purchased or originated credit impaired (POCI), the allowance is based on the change in the 

ECLs over the life of the asset. 

5. Significant Accounting Policies 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements are 

set out below. The policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise 

stated. The preparation of financial statements requires the use of certain accounting estimates. The areas 

where significant judgments and estimates have been made in preparing the financial statements and their 

effects have been disclosed. 

5.1. Basis of Measurement 

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for following material items 

in the statement of financial position: 

 Financial assets other than measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value.  

 Non-derivative financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value. 

 Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value. 

 Inventories are measured at cost or net realizable value whichever is lower. 

 Liabilities for defined benefit obligations are recognized at the present value of the defined benefit 

obligation less the fair value of the plan assets. 

 Investment property is measured at cost. 

 Liabilities for cash-settled, share-based-payment arrangements are measured at fair value. 

 Investment securities are measured at fair value. 

 Trading Assets like Bonds, Treasury Bills, Equities, etc. held for trading purpose are measured at fair 

value. 

 Impairment of asset is measured at fair value and related disposal cost. 

 Assets acquired & Liabilities assumed in a business combination are recognized at fair value. 

 Any other requirements or options provided by standards. 

 

5.2. Basis of Consolidation 

Where the company has the power, either directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating 

policies of another entity or business so as to obtain benefits from its activities, it is classified as a 

subsidiary.  The consolidated financial statements present the results of the company and its subsidiaries 

("the Group") as if they formed a single entity.   

In the statement of financial position, the acquiree's identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities 

are initially recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date.  The results of acquired operations are 

included in the consolidated statement of income from the date on which control is obtained. They are de-

consolidated from the date of control ceases.  

The Group’s Financial Statements comprise consolidation of the Financial Statements of the Group and 

its subsidiary in terms of the NFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements.  



5.2.1. Subsidiaries 

Subsidiaries are the entities controlled by the Bank. The Bank controls an entity if it is exposed, or has 

rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns 

through its power over the investee. The Financial Statements of subsidiaries are included in the 

Consolidated Financial Statements from the date that control commences until the date that control 

ceases. The Bank reassesses whether it has control if there are changes to one or more of the elements of 

control. The Financial Statements have been prepared using uniform accounting policies for like 

transactions and other events in similar circumstances. 

The Consolidated Financial Statements are prepared for the common financial year end. There are no 

significant restrictions on the ability of subsidiaries to transfer funds to the parent in the form of cash 

dividends or to repay loans and advances. Both of the subsidiaries of the Bank have been incorporated in 

Nepal. 

 

5.2.2. Business combination 

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. As of the acquisition date, the 

amount of non-controlling interest is measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interest’s 

proportionate share of the acquirer’s identifiable net assets. Acquisition related costs are expensed in the 

periods in which the costs are incurred and the services are received. 

The Group elects on a transaction by transaction basis whether to measure non-controlling interest at its 

fair value, or at its proportionate share of the recognized amount of the identifiable net assets, at the 

acquisition date. Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, 

that the Group incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred. 

 

5.2.3. Acquisitions of non-controlling interests 

Acquisitions of non-controlling interests are accounted for as transactions with equity holders in their 

capacity as equity holders. Therefore, no goodwill is recognized as a result of such transactions. 

 

5.2.4. Loss of control 

Upon the loss of control, the Group derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, carrying 

amount of non-controlling interests and the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity related 

to the subsidiary. Further parent’s share of components previously recognized in Other Comprehensive 

Income (OCI) is reclassified to profit or loss or retained earnings as appropriate. Any surplus or deficit 

arising on the loss of control is recognized in the profit or loss. If the Group retains any interest in the 

previous subsidiary, then such interest is measured at fair value at the date that control is lost. 

Subsequently, it is accounted for as an equity-accounted investee or in accordance with the Group’s 

accounting policy for financial instruments depending on the level of influence retained. 

5.2.5. Transactions eliminated on consolidation 

All intra group balances, income and expenses (except for foreign currency translation gains or losses) 

arising from intra group transactions are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealized gains and losses 

resulting from transactions between the Group and subsidiary are also eliminated on consolidation to the 

extent of the Group’s interests in the subsidiary. 

  

5.3. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at vault and agency bank accounts balances, unrestricted balances 

with NRB, highly liquid financial assets with original maturity of 3 months from the date of its 

acquisition and are readily convertible to cash, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in 

value. 

Cash and Cash equivalent are classified as financial assets and are measured at amortized cost in the 

statement of financial position. 

Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared by using the ‘Direct Method’ in accordance with NAS 07- 

Cash Flow Statements.  

 

5.4. Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities 



5.4.1. Recognition 

The Group initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial 

position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The 

Group initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits; and debt securities/ subordinated liabilities 

issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the Group becomes party to the 

contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity instruments, bonds, debenture, 

Government securities, NRB bond or deposit auction, reverse repos, outright purchase are recognized 

on trade date at which the Group commits to purchase/ acquire the financial assets. Regular way 

purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date. 

 

5.4.2. Classification 

i. Financial Assets 

The Group classifies the financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on 

the basis of the Group’s business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash 

flow characteristics of the financial assets. The two classes of financial assets are as follows: 

1. Financial assets measured at amortized cost 

The Group classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the following 

conditions are met: 

a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to 

collect contractual cash flows and 

b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that 

are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

2. Financial asset measured at fair value 

 Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value. 

Financial assets measured at fair value are further classified into two categories as below: 

a) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held 

for trading purpose or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial 

recognition, transaction costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in 

profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes 

in fair value are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. 

 

b) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial 

recognition, the Group makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair 

value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified 

as financial assets at fair value though other comprehensive income. Such assets are 

subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other 

comprehensive income. 

 

ii. Financial Liabilities 

The Group classifies the financial liabilities as follows: 

a) Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for 

trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction 

costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as 

incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at profit or loss. 

 

 

b) Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost 

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value though profit or loss are classified as 

subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.  



5.4.3. Measurement 

Initial Measurement 

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value 

through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. 

Transaction cost in relation to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are 

recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. 

Subsequent Measurement 

A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost 

based on the classification of the financial asset or liability. Financial asset or liability classified as 

measured at amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate 

method.  

The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or 

financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the 

cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount 

and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or uncollectibility. 

Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured fair value. The subsequent changes in 

fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in Statement of Profit or 

Loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in 

other comprehensive income. 

 

5.4.4. Derecognition 

i. Derecognition of financial assets 

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial 

asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and 

rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Group neither transfers nor 

retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial 

asset.    

Any interest in such transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained 

by the Group is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On derecognition of a financial asset, the 

difference between the carrying amount of the asset, and the sum of (i) the consideration received and (ii) 

any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized is recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. 

The Group enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized on its Statement of Financial 

Position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets or a 

portion of them, then the transferred assets are not derecognized. Transfers of assets with retention of all 

or substantially all risks and rewards include, for example repurchase transactions. 

         ii.   Derecognition of financial liabilities 

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or 

expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially 

different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or 

modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. 

The difference between the carrying value of the original financial liability and the consideration paid is 

recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. 

 

5.4.5. Determination of fair value 

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in 

an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its 

absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a 

liability reflects its non- performance risk. 

When available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active 

market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take 

place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. If there is 

no quoted price in an active market, then the Group uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of 



relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique 

incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction. 

The fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows: 

Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for 

identical assets or liabilities. 

Level 2 valuations are those with quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets or quoted prices 

for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets and financial instruments valued using models 

where all significant inputs are observable. 

Level 3 portfolios are those where there are unobservable inputs of the instruments. The inputs are not 

based on observable market data. 

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the 

transaction price i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. If the Group determines that the 

fair value at initial recognition differs from the transaction price and the fair value is evidenced neither by 

a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (Level 01 valuation) nor based on a 

valuation technique that uses only data from observable markets (Level 02 valuation), then the financial 

instrument is initially measured at fair value, adjusted to defer the difference between the fair value at 

initial recognition and the transaction price. Subsequently, that difference is recognized in profit or loss 

on an appropriate basis over the life of the instrument but not later than when the valuation is wholly 

supported by observable market data or the transaction is closed out. In case the fair value is evidenced 

by a quoted price in an active market for an identical asset or liability (Level 01 valuation), the difference 

between the transaction price and fair value is recognized in profit or loss immediately. 

 

5.4.6. Offsetting 

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial 

position when, and only when, the Group has a legal right to set off the amounts and it intends either to 

settle them on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. 

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under NFRS, or for gains and 

losses arising from a group of similar transactions such as in the Group’s trading activity. 

 

5.4.7. Impairment of financial assets 

The Group recognizes impairment losses as the higher of the amount determined in accordance with the 

loan loss provisioning norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank and the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) 

computed under NFRS 9 in line with the carve-out on NFRS 9 issued by ICAN. 

Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future 

recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the Group. If in a subsequent year, 

the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after 

the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by 

adjusting the allowance account. If a write off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the ‘Non-

Operating Income’. 

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on a financial asset that are measured at 

Amortized Cost (AC), a lease receivable, a contract asset or a loan commitment and a financial guarantee 

contract to which the impairment requirements apply. The ECL approach results in the early recognition 

of credit losses because it includes, not only losses that have already been incurred, but also expected 

future credit losses – it is a forward-looking model. The methods for the calculation of Expected Credit 

Loss is classified into 3 broad approaches: 

a. General Approach 

These approaches are applicable to financial assets measured at amortized cost, financial assets measured 

at FVOCI, Loan commitments (not at FVTPL), Financial guarantee contracts (not at FVTPL). The Group 

measures Expected Credit Loss (ECL) allowances based on the credit losses anticipated over the life of 

the asset (Lifetime Expected Credit Loss, or LTECL). However, if there has been no significant increase 

in credit risk since origination, the allowance is based on the 12-month expected credit loss (12mECL). 

The 12-month expected credit loss represents that portion of lifetime expected credit loss which 

corresponds to ECLs that could result from default events within 12 months following the reporting date. 

The Group calculates Expected Credit Loss (ECL) by applying a 12-month Probability of Default (PD), 



adjusted for Exposure at Default (EAD) and Loss Given Default (LGD). This figure is then discounted 

using a rate that approximates the original Effective Interest Rate (EIR). Lifetime Expected Credit Loss 

and 12-month Expected Credit Loss are calculated either on an individual basis or on collective basis, 

depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments. 

The Group initially assesses Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) for each individually significant loan (ISL), 

above a predefined threshold and stage 3 loans. If these assets are not found to be impaired through this 

individual assessment, the Group then aggregates them with loans and advances possessing similar credit 

risk characteristics for a collective impairment evaluation. The Group calculates ECLs for ISLs by using 

probability weighted scenarios to estimated expected cash flows, based on a predefined threshold. These 

cash flows are then discounted at a rate approximating the original EIR. A cash shortfall is defined as the 

difference between the cash flows that are contractually due to the group and the cash flows that the 

group actually expects to receive. 

Loans and advances, including those assessed individually and found not impaired as well as individually 

insignificant loans, are collectively assessed for Expected Credit Loss (ECL) provisions. For the purpose 

of recognizing loss allowance on a collective basis, financial assets are grouped on the basis of shared 

risk characteristics. Loans and advances to other customers are grouped in to homogeneous portfolios, 

based on a combination of product and customer characteristics.  

For the purposes of collective impairment, financial assets under the scope of impairment requirement are 

classified into stage 1,2 or 3 within each portfolio segment. The Group recognizes the Lifetime ECLs for 

contracts in Stage 2 and Stage 3, representing the expected credit losses arising from all potential default 

events over the expected life of the financial asset. For Stage 1 contracts, a 12-month ECL is recognized, 

which reflects the lifetime expected credit loss on the asset, weighted by the probability of default 

occurring within the next 12 months. 

Stage 1: All loans and advances other than purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets and 

those required to be differently categorized by NRB guidelines, are classified at initial recognition as 

stage 1. The Group classify loans and advances, under each segment, with the following characteristics as 

stage 1.  

 Initially recognized financial instruments, unless it is purchased or originated credit-impaired 

financial assets  

 Financial instruments that do not have significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.  

 Financial assets in which contractual payments are not overdue or are overdue for up to 1 month. 

 Financial instruments that have low credit risk at the reporting date.  

 All exposures on Nepal Government/Province/Local Level or NRB 

 Exposures fully guaranteed by Nepal Government/Province/Local Level  

 Foreign Sovereign exposures having rating BBB- and above from an external rating agency at 

the reporting date.  

 All exposures on BIS, IMF, EC, ECB and multilateral development banks with risk weight of 

0% as defined in Capital Adequacy Framework 2015 

 Debenture/bonds having rating of AA or above at reporting date from external credit rating 

agency.  

The Group determines at each reporting date whether the financial instruments meet the requirement of 

low credit risk. If the instrument does not meet the requirement of low credit risk, the group determines 

whether the risk of default on financial instrument has been increased significantly or not after the initial 

recognition. If the risk has been increased, the instrument shall be classified under stage 2 and 

accordingly life time ECL shall be recognized.  

 

Stage 2: Upon subsequent review, any loans, and advances where there is a significant increase in credit 

risk are classified as stage 2. The Group classifies loans and advances, under each segment, with 

following characteristics as stage 2. 

 Financial instruments having significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.  

 Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than 1 month but not 

exceeding 3 months.  

 Loans classified under ‘Watch-list’ as per NRB Directive on prudential provisioning. 

 Loans without approved credit line or with credit line revoked by the bank.  

 Loan that has been restructured/rescheduled but not classified as non-performing loan as per 

existing provisions of NRB directives. However, rescheduling of installment/EMI based loans 



resulting reduction in number of installments due to prepayments or change in number of 

installments due to change in interest rates under floating interest rate shall not be applicable.  

 Claims on non-investment grade financial instruments i.e. with credit rating of BB+ or below  

Criteria or Indicators of Significant Increase in Credit Risk (SICR) 

The Group consider following criteria to assess SICR: 

 More than 1 month past due. 

 Deterioration of relevant determinants of credit risk (e.g. future cash flows) for an individual 

obligor (or pool of obligors). 

 Expectation of forbearance or restructuring due to financial difficulties. 

 Deterioration of prospects for sector or industries within which a borrower operates. 

 Borrowers affected by macroeconomic conditions based on reasonable and supportable 

forecasts. 

 Modification of terms resulting in restructuring/rescheduling. 

 Credit Quality Indicators determined as per internal credit assessment of performing loans which 

are subject to individual monitoring and review, are weaker than that in the initial recognition 

 Both qualitative and quantitative factors shall be considered while assessing whether there has 

been significant increases in credit risk. 

 Exposure on borrower whose business/project is not in operation with overdue of up to 1 month 

as at reporting date. 

 

Stage 3: Any loans and advances where an actual default has taken place are classified as stage 3. The 

Group classifies loans and advances, under each segment, with following characteristics as stage 3.  

 Financial instruments having contractual payments overdue for more than 3 months.  

 Group consider that the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the bank in full, 

without realizing security (if held).  

 The Group puts credit obligation on non-accrued status.  

 The Group consents to distressed restructuring of credit obligation resulting in reduction in 

financial obligation due to material forgiveness, postponement of principal, interest.  

 The Group has filed for debtor’s bankruptcy or a similar order in respect of the borrower’s credit 

obligation.  

 The Group sells a part of the credit obligation at a material credit-related economic loss. 

 The debtor has sought or has been placed in bankruptcy or similar protection where this would 

avoid or delay repayment of the credit obligation.  

 There is evidence that full repayment based on contractual terms is unlikely without group’s 

realization of collateral regardless of whether the exposure is current or past due by few days. 

 Loan is classified as non-performing as per the NRB prudential provisioning directive.  

 Credit impaired financial instruments with objective evidence of impairment: 

A financial instrument is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the 

estimated future cash flows of that financial instrument have occurred. Evidence that a financial 

instrument is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:  

 Significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower.  

 Breach of contract, such as a default or past due event;  

 The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower’s 

financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not 

otherwise consider;  

 It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial re 

organization;  

 The disappearance of an active market for that financial instrument because of financial 

difficulties; or  

 The purchase or origination of a financial instrument at a deep discount that reflects the incurred 

credit losses. 

 Credit impaired financial instruments defined by group as per their risk management practices 

 

The Group transfers the financial assets between different stages depending on their relative change in 

credit risk since initial recognition. Where there is evidence of significant reduction in credit risk, the 

group upgrades such exposure from Stage 2 to Stage 1. The Group continue to monitor for a minimum 



probationary period of 3 months to upgrade from Stage 3 even though the conditions for an exposure to 

be classified in Stage 3 no longer exist. The Group monitors restructured/rescheduled exposures classified 

under Stage 3 for a minimum probationary period of 24 months before upgradation.  

Under the collective assessment, the Group determines ECL based on three key components- probability 

of default (PD), loss given default (LGD), and exposure at default (EAD). 

Probability of Default (PD): The PD represents the likelihood of default within a given time horizon (12 

months for Stage 1 and lifetime for Stage 2 and 3). The Group compute point-in-time (PIT) probability of 

default (PD) for the summarized product segments from through-the-cycle (TTC) PDs using transition 

matrix. The Group analyzes a transition matrix, prepared using five years of days-past-due information, 

to determine TTC PDs and to establish a credit index from historical trends. The Group incorporates a 

broad range of quantitative forward-looking information as economic inputs such as unemployment, 

inflation, GDP growth etc. in its economic model for estimating forward-looking PD rates by separately 

assessing the correlation between default events of each product segment and relevant macroeconomic 

variables.  

Loss Given Default (LGD): The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a 

default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and 

those that the Group would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. It is usually 

expressed as a percentage of the EAD. The loss given default is estimated based on historically collected 

loss data and is usually presented as a percentage of the EAD. The Group applies haircuts and selling cost 

rates, as prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank, to arrive at the realizable value of collaterals for the purpose of 

calculating LGD. 

Exposure at Default (EAD): The exposure at default is the estimate of the exposure at a future default 

date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments 

of the principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise and expected draw downs on 

committed facilities. EAD is calculated based on the loan’s repayment schedule for term loans and for 

revolving facilities, it is based on historical usage patterns. The Group estimates the expected portion of 

the loan commitment and off balance sheet exposure that will be drawn down over its expected life based 

on historical conversion patterns by calculating Credit Conversion Factor (CCF). The Group assesses the 

possible default events within 12 months to calculate the EAD for a Stage 1 loan. For Stage 2 and Stage 3 

financial assets, the exposure at default is considered for events over the lifetime of the instruments. 

 

b. Simplified Approach 

These approaches are applicable to trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables. Under 

simplified approach, the Group measures loss allowance at an amount equal to the Lifetime ECL. 

 

c. Purchased or Originated Credit-Impaired (POCI) Approach 

These approaches are applicable to loan and advances swapped, purchased or exchanged by the Group 

and has high credit risk. Under this approach, the Group recognizes the cumulative changes in lifetime 

expected credit losses since initial recognition as a loss allowance for purchased or originated credit-

impaired financial assets. 

Impairment of investment in equity instrument classified as fair value through other comprehensive 

income 

Objective evidence of impairment of investment in an equity instrument is a significant or prolonged 

decline in its fair value below its cost. Impairment losses are recognized by reclassifying the losses 

accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity to profit or loss. The cumulative loss that is reclassified 

from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment 

and the current fair value, less any impairment loss recognized previously in profit or loss. 

 

5.5. Trading Assets 

Trading assets are those assets that are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near term, or 

held as part of a portfolio that is managed together for short-term profit. It includes non- derivative 

financials assets such as government bonds, NRB bonds, domestic corporate bonds, treasury bills, 

equities etc. held primarily for the trading purpose. If a trading asset is a debt instrument, it is subject to 

the same accounting policy applied to financial assets measured at amortized cost. If a trading asset is an 



equity instrument, it is subject to the same accounting policy applied to financial assets measured at Fair 

Value Through Profit or Loss. 

 

5.6. Derivative assets and derivative liabilities 

Derivative assets and derivative liabilities create rights and obligations that have the effect of transferring 

between the parties to the instrument one or more of the financial risk inherent in an underlying primary 

financial instrument. However, they generally do not result in a transfer of the underlying primary 

financial instrument on inception of the contract, nor does such a transfer necessarily take place on 

maturity of the contract. 

The value of a derivative changes with the change in value of the underlying. Examples of derivative are 

forward, futures, options or swap contracts. The underlying could be specified interest rate, security price, 

commodity price, exchange rate, price index, etc. 

Derivative financial instruments meet the definition of a financial instrument and are accounted for as 

derivative financial asset or derivative financial liability measured at FVTPL and corresponding fair 

value changes are recognized in profit or loss. The Group has not designated derivative as a hedging 

instrument in an eligible hedging relationship under NFRS 9 – “Financial Instrument” and has not applied 

hedge accounting. 

 

5.7. Foreign Currency  

Foreign currency transactions 

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at 

the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the 

reporting date are retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at that date and all 

differences arising on non- trading activities are taken to ‘other operating income’ in the Statement of 

Profit or Loss. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured at fair value are 

retranslated into the functional currency at the spot exchange rate at the date on which the fair value is 

determined. 

Foreign currency differences arising on retranslation are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. 

At the annual closing, if the revaluation loss is reported, the same is charged to Statement of Profit or 

Loss and if revaluation profit is reported, such amount is shown as income in Statement of Profit or Loss 

and 25 percent of such profit is appropriated to Exchange Fluctuation Reserve through Statement of 

Changes in Equity as required by Bank and Financial Institutions Act. 

Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are 

translated using the exchange rate at the date of the initial transaction. Forward exchange contracts are 

valued at the forward market rates ruling on the reporting date and resulting net unrealized gains or losses 

are dealt with in the Statement of Profit or Loss. 

 

5.8. Property and Equipment 

a) Recognition and Measurement 

Property and Equipment are recognized if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the 

assets will flow to the Group and the cost of the asset can be reliably measured. The cost includes 

expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Cost of self-constructed assets 

includes followings: 

 Cost of materials and direct labor; 

 Any other cost directly attributable to bringing the assets to the working condition for their 

intended use; and 

 Capitalized borrowing cost 

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized if it is probable that the future economic benefits from the 

expenditure will flow to the entity. Ongoing repairs and maintenance to keep the assets in working 

condition are expensed as incurred. 



Property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment 

loss, if any.  

Neither class of the property and equipment has been measured as per revaluation model nor is their fair 

value measured at the reporting date.  

On revaluation of an asset, any increase in the carrying amount is recognized in ‘Other comprehensive 

income’ and accumulated in equity, under capital reserve or used to reverse a previous revaluation 

decrease relating to the same asset, which was charged to the Statement of Profit or Loss. In this 

circumstance, the increase is recognized as income to the extent of previous write down. Any decrease in 

the carrying amount is recognized as an expense in the Statement of Profit or Loss or debited to the Other 

Comprehensive income to the extent of any credit balance existing in the capital reserve in respect of that 

asset. 

The decrease recognized in other comprehensive income reduces the amount accumulated in equity under 

capital reserves. Any balance remaining in the revaluation reserve in respect of an asset is transferred 

directly to retained earnings on retirement or disposal of the asset. 

b) Capital work in progress 

Capital work in progress is stated at cost. These are expenses of a capital nature directly incurred in the 

construction of buildings and system development, awaiting capitalization. Capital work-in-progress 

would be transferred to the relevant asset when it is available for use, i.e. when it is in the location and 

condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Capital 

work-in-progress is stated at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. 

c) Depreciation 

Property and equipment are depreciated from the date they are available for use on property on straight-

line method over estimated useful lives as determined by the Management.  Depreciation is recognized in 

profit or loss. Leased assets under the finance lease are depreciation over the shorter of the lease term and 

their useful life. Land is not depreciated. Charging of depreciation is ceased from the earlier of the date 

from which the asset is classified as held for sale or is derecognized.  

On review, the estimated useful lives of significant items of property and equipment for current year and 

comparative periods are revised, which is as follows: 

 Class of Assets Revised Useful Life Rate of Depreciation   

 Building 50 years 2%   

 Office Furnishing 5 years 20%   

 Metal Furniture 10 years 10%   

 Wooden Furniture 7 years 14.29%   

 Office Vehicles 7 years 14.29%   

 Computer (including Printer) 6 years 16.67%   

Office Equipment 7 years 14.29%   

 

 The expenses of leasehold improvements are amortized over the lease period or a maximum of 

10-year period whichever is lower.  

 The capitalized value of Software Purchase and installation costs are amortized over a maximum 

10-year period for CBS of the Bank and 5 years for other software or within the ownership 

period. 
 Assets costing less than Rs. 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of purchase. For assets 

purchased/sold during the year, depreciation is provided upto the date of use on pro-rata basis. 

 After the revision, depreciation is calculated on the written down value of property and 

equipment over the remaining life of item of property and equipment on straight-line method. 

Depreciation method, useful lives and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if 

any. 

d) De-recognition 

The carrying amount of an item of property and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no future 

economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain or loss arising from de-recognition of an item of 

property and equipment is included in the Statement of Profit or Loss when the item is derecognized.  

When replacement costs are recognized in the carrying amount of an item of property and equipment, the 

remaining carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognized. Major inspection costs are capitalized. 



At each such capitalization, the remaining carrying amount of the previous cost of inspections is 

derecognized. 

Any gain or losses on de-recognition of an item of property and equipment is recognized in profit or loss. 

 

5.9. Intangible Assets  

The intangible assets include software purchased by the Group. Software is measured at cost less 

accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss if any. Software is amortized on a straight 

line basis in profit or loss over its useful life, from the date that is available for use. The estimated useful 

life of software for the current and comparative period is five years. Amortization method, useful lives 

and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if any. 

The goodwill is initially measured at the difference between the purchase consideration given and the fair 

value of net assets acquired. Subsequent to the initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less 

accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is presented with intangible assets. 

Recognition 

An intangible asset is an identifiable non-monetary asset without physical substance, held for use in the 

production or supply of goods or services, for rental to others or for administrative purposes. An 

intangible asset is recognized if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the 

asset will flow to the entity and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. An intangible asset is 

initially measured at cost. Expenditure incurred on an intangible item that was initially recognized as an 

expense by the Group in previous annual Financial Statements or interim Financial Statements are not 

recognized as part of the cost of an intangible asset at a later date. 

 

Computer Software & Licenses 

Cost of purchased licenses and all computer software costs incurred, licensed for use by the Group, which 

are not integrally related to associated hardware, which can be clearly identified, reliably measured, and 

it’s probable that they will lead to future economic benefits, are included in the Statement of Financial 

Position under the category ‘Intangible assets’ and carried at cost less accumulated amortization and any 

accumulated impairment losses. 

Subsequent Expenditure 

Expenditure incurred on software is capitalized only when it is probable that this expenditure will enable 

the asset to generate future economic benefits in excess of its originally assessed standard of performance 

and this expenditure can be measured and attributed to the asset reliably. All other expenditure is 

expensed as incurred. 

Goodwill is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. 

Amortization of Intangible Assets 

Intangible Assets, except for goodwill, are amortized on a straight–line basis in the Statement of Profit or 

Loss from the date when the asset is available for use, over the best of its useful economic life based on a 

pattern in which the asset’s economic benefits are consumed by the Group. Amortization methods, useful 

lives, residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted if appropriate. The Group 

assumes that there is no residual value for its intangible assets. 

De-recognition of Intangible Assets 

The carrying amount of an item of intangible asset is derecognized on disposal or when no future 

economic benefits are expected from its use. The gain or loss arising on de recognition of an item of 

intangible assets is included in the Statement of Profit or Loss when the item is derecognized. 

 

5.10. Investment Property 

Investment property is the land or building or both held either for rental income or for capital 

appreciation or for both, but not for sale in ordinary course of business and owner occupied property. The 

Group holds investment property that has been acquired through the enforcement of security over the 

loan and advances.  



Investment property is measured at cost. The panchakrit value of the property that has been acquired 

through the enforcement of security over the loans and advances have been considered as the cost of the 

property.  

Investment properties are derecognized when they are disposed of, or permanently withdrawn from use 

since no future economic benefits are expected. Any gain or loss on disposal of an investment property is 

recognized in profit or loss. When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property and 

equipment, its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent reporting. 

 

5.11. Income Tax 

Income Tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognized 

in profit or loss except to the extent they relate to the items recognized directly in equity or in other 

comprehensive income. 

a) Current Tax  

Current tax is the tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year using tax rates that 

are enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of 

previous years. 

b) Deferred Tax 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax base 

of assets and liabilities; and carry forward of unused tax losses. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rate 

that is expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using tax rate enacted or 

substantially enacted at the reporting date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is 

probable that future taxable profits will be available against which it can be utilized. Deferred tax assets 

are reviewed at each reporting date and appropriately adjusted to reflect the amount that is reasonably/ 

virtually certain to be realized. Deferred tax asset and deferred tax liabilities are offset if all of the 

following conditions met:  

a) if there is a legally enforceable right to offset the current tax liabilities and assets;  

b) the taxes are levied by the same authority on the same tax entity; and  

c) the entity intends to settle the current tax liabilities and assets on net basis or the tax assets and 

liabilities will be realized simultaneously. 

 

5.12. Provisions and Contingent Assets/ Liabilities 

The Group recognizes a provision if, as a result of past event, the Group has a present constructive or 

legal obligation that can be reliably measured and it is probable than an outflow of economic benefit will 

be required to settle the obligation. A disclosure for contingent liability is made when there is a possible 

obligation or a present obligation that may but probably will not require an outflow of resources. When 

there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of 

resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made. 

A provision for onerous contract is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the Group 

from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under the contract. 

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no 

longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is 

reversed. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are 

assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset 

and related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs. 

Liabilities on account of derivative contracts are reported under Contingent Liabilities under sub- heading 

Outstanding Liabilities for Forward Exchange Contract. These include notional principal on outstanding 

forward rate agreements. The Forward Exchange Contract is marked to market and resulting difference is 

recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss. The difference payable/ receivable that arises at the time 

settlement of Forward Exchange Contract is recognized at the time of settlement.  

 

5.13. Deposits, Debt Securities Issued and Subordinated Liabilities 

Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities are the Group’s sources of debt funding. 



Deposits comprises of financial liabilities incurred by the Group on account of deposit amount held of the 

customers and other Banks and Financial Institutions.  

Debt securities issued are financial liabilities instrument issued to raise fund for the Group. 

Subordinated Liabilities are debt instruments issued by under the conditions of subordinate priority 

relative to other liabilities incurred by the Group. 

Deposits, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities are initially measured at fair value minus 

incremental direct transaction costs, and subsequently measured at their amortized cost using the effective 

interest method. 

 

5.14. Revenue Recognition 

Revenue comprises of interest income, fees and commission, foreign exchange income, cards income, 

disposal income, etc. Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will 

flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period 

in which its recoverability of income is not probable. The bases of incomes recognition are as below: 

a) Interest income 

As per the requirement of NFRS, interest income is recognized in profit or loss using effective interest 

method, except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss. Effective interest rate is the rate 

that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of 

financial asset or liability to the carrying amount of the asset or liability. The effective interest rate is 

calculated on initial recognition of the financial asset or liability by estimating the future cash flows after 

considering all the contractual terms of the instrument but not future credit losses. The calculation of 

effective interest rate includes all transactions cost and fee and points paid or received that are integral 

part of the effective interest. The transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable 

to the acquisition or issue of financial assets.  

Interest income presented in statement of profit or loss includes: 

 Interest income on financial assets measured at amortized cost calculated on an effective interest rate 

method except for loans and advances. These financial assets include investment in government 

securities, investment in corporate bonds, investment in NRB Bond and deposit instruments, reverse 

repos, inter-bank lending, etc. 

 Interest on investment securities measured at fair value is calculated on effective interest rate. 

 Income on discounted instruments like bills purchased, documents negotiation is recognized over the 

period of discounting on accrual basis using effective interest rate. 

Interest income on all trading assets are considered to be incidental to the Group’s trading operations and 

are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading 

income. 

Revenue is recognized only when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction 

will flow to the entity. In some cases, this may not be probable until the consideration is received or until 

an uncertainty is removed.  

The Group recognizes the interest income on accrual basis based on coupon rate of principal outstanding 

for stage- 1 and stage-2 financial assets and based on cash basis for stage-3 financial assets as per 

“Guidance Note on Interest Income Recognition, 2025” issued by NRB. 

 

b) Fees and Commission  

Fees and commission income that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset are 

included in measurement of effective interest rate. Other fees and commission income including 

management fee, service charges, syndication fee, forex transaction commission, commission of issue of 

letter of credit and guarantee are recognized as the related services are performed. When the loan 

commitment is not utilized to the extent of approved limit, the related commitment fees are recognized on 

undrawn amount on straight line basis over the period of commitment.  Following bases are adopted for 

recognition of fees and commission 



• Commission on guarantees issued by the Group is recognized as income over the period of the 

guarantee, except for guarantee commission not exceeding Rs. 10 thousands, which is recognized at 

the time of its issue. 

• Commission on sight Letters of Credit (LC) issued by the Group is recognized as income at the time 

of issue of the LC whereas income from time LC is recognized over its period on accrual basis. 

• Other fees and commission income are recognized on accrual basis. 

c) Dividend Income: 

Dividend on investment in resident company is recognized when the right to receive payment is 

established. Dividend income are presented in net trading income, net income from other financial 

instruments at fair value through profit or loss or other revenue based on the underlying classification of 

the equity instruments. 

d) Net Trading Income 

Trading income/ loss is recognized for all realized interest, dividend and foreign exchange differences 

including any unrealized changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities. The trading income and 

loss are netted off and disclosed separately in Statement of Profit or Loss. 

e) Net income from other financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 

Net income from other financial instruments at FVTPL relates to non-trading derivatives held for risk 

management purposes that do not form part of qualifying hedge relationships, financial assets and 

financial liabilities designated as at FVTPL and non-trading assets mandatorily measured at FVTPL. The 

line item includes fair value changes, interest, dividends and foreign exchange differences. 

 

5.15. Interest Expense 

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using 

effective interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to 

the Group’s trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading 

assets and liabilities in net trading income. 

5.16. Employee Benefits  

a) Short Term Employee Benefits 

Short term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the 

related service is provided. A liability is also recognized for the amount expected to be paid under bonus 

required by the Bonus Act, 2030 to pay the amount as a result of past service provided by the employee 

and the obligation can be estimated reliably under short term employee benefits. 

Short-term employee benefits include all the following items (if payable within 12 months after the end 

of the reporting period): 

 wages, salaries and social security contributions; 

 profit-sharing and bonuses; and 

 non-monetary benefits  

b) Post-Employment Benefit Plan 

Post-employment benefit plan includes followings: 

i. Defined Contribution Plan 

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays a fixed 

contribution to a separate entity and has no legal or constructive obligation to pay future amounts. 

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are recognized as personnel expense in 

profit or loss in the periods during which the related service are rendered by employees. Pre-paid 

contributions are recognized as an asset to the extent that cash refund or reduction in future payments 

is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan being due for more than 12 months after the 

end of the period in which the employee render the service are discounted at their present value. The 

following are the defined contribution plan provided by the Group to its employees: 

 Employees Provident Fund   



In accordance with law, all employees of the Group are entitled to receive benefits under the 

provident fund, a defined contribution plan in which both the employee and the Group 

contribute monthly at a pre-determined rate (currently, 10% of the basic salary plus grades). 

Group does not assume any future liability for provident fund benefits other than its annual 

contribution. 

ii. Defined Benefit Plan 

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan. The 

Group’s net obligation in respect of defined benefit plans is calculated separately for each plan by 

estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in 

current and prior periods. That benefit is discounted to determine its present value. Any 

unrecognized past service costs and the fair value of any plan assets are deducted. The discount rate 

is the yield at the reporting date on high quality corporate bonds, that have maturity dates 

approximating the terms of the Group's obligation and that are denominated in the currency in which 

the benefits are expected to be paid. The calculation of obligation is performed annually by a 

qualified actuary using projected unit credit method. 

The Group recognizes all re-measurement gains and losses arising from defined benefit plans 

immediately in other comprehensive income and all expenses related to defined benefits plans in 

employee benefit are expensed in profit or loss. 

The Gratuity is the defined benefit plans provided by the Group to its employees: 

 Gratuity 

Group provides for gratuity on actuarial basis covering eligible employees joining prior to 

Bhadra 1, 2074 and on accrual basis covering employees joining on or after Bhadra 1, 2074 as 

per terms of Employee Service Byelaws of the Group. 

c) Other Long Term Employee Benefits 

Other long term employee benefits include benefits that are not expected to be settled wholly before 

twelve months after end of the fiscal year in which employees render the related service. 

The Group recognizes all re-measurement gains and losses including all service cost and interest cost 

related to other long term employee benefits are expensed in profit or loss account. 

The Sick and Home Leave are the other long term employee benefit plans provided by the Group to its 

employees: 

 Leave Salary 

The employees of the Group are entitled to carry forward a part of their unavailed/ unutilized 

leave subject to a maximum limit. The employees can encash unavailed/ unutilized leave 

partially in terms of Employee Service Byelaws of the Group. The Group accounts for the 

liability for entire accumulated outstanding leave balance on actuarial basis. 

 

d) Termination Benefits 

Termination benefits are recognized as expense when the Group is demonstrably committed, without 

realistic possibility of withdrawal, to a formal plan to provide termination benefits to employees as a 

result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Termination benefits are recognized if the 

Group has made an offer for voluntary redundancy, it is probable that the offer will be accepted and the 

number of acceptance can be measured reliably. If the benefits are payable in more than 12 months after 

the reporting date, they are discounted to their present value. 

5.17. Lease 

Group as a Lessee 

At the commencement date of lease, the Group shall recognize Right of Use asset. The cost of Right of 

Use asset shall comprise the amount of initial measurement of lease liability, lease payments made at or 

before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received and any initial direct costs incurred by 

the lessee. Right of Use Assets shall be measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any 

accumulated impairment and adjusted for any re measurement of the lease liability. The Group shall 

depreciate the Right of Use Asset from the commencement date to the end of useful life of the underlying 

assets on the straight line basis. 



At the commencement date, the Group shall measure the lease liability at the present value of the lease 

payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payment shall include fixed payments less any lease 

incentives receivable, variable lease payments, amounts expected to be payable by the Group under 

residual value guarantee., the exercise price of a purchase option if the Group is reasonably certain to 

exercise that option and payments of penalties for terminating the lease. 

Group as a Lessor 

The Group shall classify each of its leases as either an operating lease or a finance lease. The lease is 

classified as a finance lease if the Group transfers substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to 

ownership of an underlying asset. A lease is classified as an operating lease if the Group does not transfer 

substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an underlying asset. The Group shall 

recognize lease payments from operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

5.18. Financial Guarantees and Loan Commitments 

Financial guarantees are contracts that require the Group to make specified payments to reimburse the 

holder for a loss that it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when it is due in 

accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. ‘Loan commitments’ are firm commitments to provide 

credit under pre-specified terms and conditions. 

Financial guarantees and loan commitments are disclosed as contingent liabilities and not recorded in 

Statement of Financial Position. Liabilities arising from financial guarantees and loan commitments are 

settled and included in loans and advances as receivables from debtors (borrowers). 

5.19. Share Capital and Reserves 

a) Share Capital 

The Group classifies the capital instruments as equity instruments or financial liabilities in accordance 

with the substance with the contractual terms of the instruments. Equity is defined as residual interest in 

total assets of an entity after deducting all its liabilities. Common shares are classified as equity of the 

Group and distributions thereon are presented in statement of changes in equity. 

The Group is required to maintain the capital adequacy ratio imposed by the regulator. The ratio is fixed 

at 11% for current year and the Group has maintained the required ratio.  

b) Share Issue Costs 

Incremental costs directly attributable to issue of an equity instruments are deducted from the initial 

measurement of the equity instruments. 

5.20. Earnings per share 

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is 

calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Group by the 

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period. Diluted EPS is determined by 

adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of 

ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

5.21. Non- Current Assets Held for Sale 

Non-current assets (or disposal groups) are classified as assets held for sale and carried at the lower of 

carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount is recovered principally through 

a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. The assets are not depreciated or amortized while 

they are classified as held for sale. Any impairment loss on initial classification and subsequent 

measurement is recognized as an expense. Any subsequent increase in fair value less costs to sell (not 

exceeding the accumulated impairment loss that has been previously recognized) is recognized in profit 

or loss.  

 

5.22. Impairment of non financial assets 

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If 

any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Group estimates the 

asset’s recoverable amount. An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair value of the 

Cash Generating Unit’s (CGU) less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an 

asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its 

recoverable amount. 



In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a 

pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 

specific to the asset, in determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used.  

 

5.23. Events after the reporting period 

Where necessary all material events after the reporting date have been considered and appropriate 

adjustments or disclosures have been made in the Financial Statements as per the NAS 10 –Events After 

the Reporting Period. 

 

 

6. Segment Information 
The Group has identified the reportable segment as the business activities from which it earns revenues 

and incurs expenses whose operating results are reviewed by the management to make decision about 

resource allocation to each segment and assess its performance. 

The Bank comprises Banking, Treasury, Cards and Remittance as major business segments on the nature 

of products and services of the Bank. All transactions between segments are conducted on pre-determined 

transfer price with Corporate Office. Treasury Department acts as the fund manager of the Bank.   

Segment results that have been reported include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those 

that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. The income, expenses, assets & liabilities that cannot be 

allocated to segments identified or those related to corporate office are unallocated. Unallocated items 

comprise mainly corporate assets (primarily the Bank’s corporate building), head office expenses, and tax 

assets and liabilities that are categorized as the Banking. 

  



A. Information about reportable segments 

Particulars Banking Treasury Card Remittance  Total 

Current Year  Corresponding 

Prev. Year 

Current Year  Corresponding 

Prev. Year 

Current 

Year  

Corresponding 

Prev. Year 

Current 

Year  

Corresponding 

Prev. Year 

Current Year   Corresponding 

Prev. Year  

Revenues 

from external 

customer 

 3,034,965,874  3,055,636,606  690,867,357  657,770,859  16,269,863  15,651,552  4,152,994  2,082,390  3,746,256,088   3,731,141,408  

Intersegment 

Revenues 

 1,124,255,462  1,252,030,839  (358,915,814) (376,808,905)  -     -     -     -     765,339,648   875,221,934  

Segment 

Profit (loss) 

before Tax 

 1,231,437,237  1,890,468,677  636,701,285  454,401,021  6,124,094  4,933,836  7,464,518  3,897,722  1,881,727,134   2,353,701,256  

Segment 

assets 

 179,924,880,502  176,358,823,587  58,063,976,194  44,260,318,920 100,937,475  296,126,737  5,164,458  19,357,671  238,094,958,628  220,934,626,916  

Segment 

Liabilities 

 213,119,982,721  198,158,767,258  7,102,743,141  5,581,585,609 107,718,369  94,706,295  88,722,664  34,572,821  220,419,166,895  203,869,631,982  

 

 

 

 

B. Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss 

Particulars Current Quarter 
Corresponding Previous 

Quarter 

Total Profit before Tax for 

reportable segments 

1,881,727,134 2,353,701,256 

Profit before Tax for other segments 
  

Elimination of inter segment profit 
  

Elimination of discontinued 

operation 
  

Unallocated amounts: 
  

- Other Corporate expenses (1,363,526,310) (1,431,788,779) 

Profit before Tax 518,200,823 921,912,477 



7. Concentration of Borrowings and Deposits 

 

A. Concentration of Borrowings 

Particulars Current Year  Previous Year  

Total Borrowing from ten largest lenders - 41,439,071 

Percentage of Borrowing from ten largest 

lenders to total borrowing 

- 100% 

 

B. Concentration of Credit exposures 

Particulars Current Year Previous Year 

Total exposures to twenty largest borrowers    

a. As per group (related party)  37,368,549,702 34,696,859,284 

b. As per individual customer  32,181,633,085 28,340,610,738 

Percentage of exposures to twenty largest borrowers to 

Total Loans and Advances   

 a. As per group (related party) 21.30% 20.81% 

 b. As per individual customer  18.34% 17.00% 

 

C. Concentration of Deposits 

Particulars Current Year Previous Year 

Total deposits from twenty largest depositors   

a. Group-wise 32,209,156,901 32,380,090,071 

b. As per individual customer 32,209,156,901 32,380,090,071 

Percentage of deposits from twenty largest depositors 

to Total Deposits   

a. Group-wise 15.16% 16.38% 

b. As per individual customer 15.16% 16.38% 

 

 

8. Related party disclosures 

 

8.1 Related Party Disclosure of the Bank 

The related parties of the Bank which meets the definition of related parties as defined in “NAS 24 

Related Party Disclosures” are as follows: 

i. Key Management Personnel (KMP) 

The key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility of planning, 

directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly including any director. The 

key management of the Bank includes members of its Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer, and 

other higher level employee of the Bank. The name of the key management personnel who were 

holding various positions in the office during the year were as follows: 

 Name of the Key Management Personnel Post 

Mr. Prabal Jung Pandey BOD Chairman 

Mr. Prakash Chandra Mainali Director 

Mr. Bijaya Dhoj Karki Director 

Mr. Digvijay Bista Director 

Dr. Binod Atreya Professional Director 

Mr. Anil Kumar Gyawali Director 



Mr. Ganesh Raj Pokharel Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Rajendra Lal Shrestha Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Suman Mulepati Chief Credit Officer/ Assistant Chief 

Executive Officer 

Mr. Sanjeeb Kumar Shrestha Chief Information Technology Officer / 

Assistant Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Narayan Raj Adhikari Chief Administrative Officer/ Information 

Officer/ Assistant Chief Executive Officer 

Mr. Amit Khanal Chief Risk Officer/ Assistant Chief 

Executive Officer 

Mr. Ravi Kumar Rauniyar Chief Operating Officer/ Grievance 

Handling Officer/ Assistant Chief Executive 

Officer 

Mr. Roshan Malla Chief Infrastructure/ Consortium and 

Corporate Banking  

Mr. Roshan Manandhar Chief Mass Banking Officer 

Mr. Pramesh Raj Kayastha Chief Finance Officer/ Company Secretary 

 

ii. Subsidiary Company            Shareholding % 

Name and percentage of shareholding in Subsidiary Company is as below: 

a. Citizens Capital Limited (formerly known as CBIL Capital Ltd)  58.60% 

b. Citizens Share Broker Ltd (formerly known as CBIL Securities Limited) 100% 

 

iii. Associate Companies             Shareholding % 

a. Mero Microfinance Laghubitta Bittiya Sansthan Limited   6.90%  

 

iv. Fund Sponsor 

a. Citizens Mutual Fund- II 

b. Citizens Super 30 Mutual Fund  

c. Citizens Sadabahar Yojana 

 

 

i.Compensation to Key Management Personnel 

The members of Board of Directors are entitled for meeting allowances. Salary and allowances are 

provided to Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and other member of Key Management Personnel (KMP). 

Salary and Allowances paid to the Chief Executive Officer is based on the contract entered by the Bank 

with him whereas compensation paid to other member of KMP are governed by Employees Byelaws 

and decisions made by management from time to time in this regard. In addition to salaries and 

allowances, non- cash benefits like vehicle facility, subsidized rate employees loan, termination 

benefits are also provided to KMP.  

The details relating to compensation paid and expenses incurred to key management personnel 

(directors only) were as follows: 

Particulars Current Year (NPR) 

Meeting Fees 1,278,000 

Other Board Facility 504,000 

Other Expenses 1,779,782 

Total 3,561,782 

 

The details relating to compensation paid to key management personnel (CEO only) were as follows: 

 

Particulars Current Year 

(NPR) 



Short term employee benefits 10,551,351 

Post- employment benefits*  420,000 

Other long term benefits** -    

Total 10,971,351 

 

The details relating to compensation paid to key management personnel other than directors and CEO 

were as follows: 

 

Particulars Current Year (NPR) 

Short term employee benefits 22,073,161 

Post- employment benefits*  838,188 

Other long term benefits** - 

Total 22,911,349 

 

*Post- employment benefits include Provident Fund and Gratuity. Provident Fund is deposited in an 

independent institution and Gratuity is provided for as per actuarial valuation against which investment 

is made in an independent planned asset.  

**Other long term employment benefit includes Home Leave and Sick Leave encashment over and 

above the accumulation limit set as per Employee Byelaws of the Bank. 

*** KMP also gets accidental and medical insurance, vehicle, fuel, lunch and mobile facilities as per 

Employee Byelaws of the Bank. 

 

ii.Transaction with Subsidiary 

 

Citizens Capital Limited 

The Bank has made strategic investment to broaden the scope of service and source of income by 

investing in share capital of Citizens Capital Limited which is the subsidiary company of the Bank. The 

Bank holds 58.60% controlling interest in the subsidiary. Similarly, DCEO of the Bank is the Chairman 

of Citizens Capital. CAO and CFO of the Bank are directors of the subsidiary. 

The subsidiary is engaged in Merchant Banking Services. 

1. The Bank has entered into a Management Service Agreement (MSA) with Subsidiary for 

providing management services. Provisions laid in MSA are in line with arms-length principle. 

2. An agreement has been made between the Bank and the Subsidiary Company to provide following 

facilities to Subsidiary Company by the Bank: 

a) The Bank has the right to appoint the CEO of Citizens Capital. 

b) The Bank provides technical assistance required for Computer hardware, software and 

network maintenance. 

c) Internal audit team of the Bank will handle all audit work of its subsidiary and will submit 

quarterly report to its Audit Committee. 

d) Bank has also agreed to provide legal consultancy and vehicle facility to the Subsidiary 

Company. 

e) The Bank also provides investment management services through the Bank’s branch network. 

3. Similarly, Bank has rented its building located in Dillibazaar, Kathmandu to the Subsidiary 

Company with the agreement to pay monthly rent of NPR 120,788, which will be increased by 

10% in every 2 years.  

4. All receipt and payment transactions entered into by the Bank with Subsidiary were made net of 

TDS. TDS has been duly deposited at Tax Office. 

5. Citizens Capital Ltd holds deposit accounts with the Bank which has a balance of NPR 7,145,586 

as on 30th Poush, 2082. 

6. The overall transactions with the Subsidiary included in Financial Statements of the Bank has been 

tabulated below: 

 



Particulars  NPR 

Statement of Profit or Loss 

 Rental Income 724,730 

Management Fee income - 

Server & Database Rental Income  1,453,008 

Dividend Income 17,815,038 

Interest Income                - 

Interest on advance to Subsidiary - 

Fees and Commission  - 

Total Income 19,992,776 

  Interest Paid to Subsidiary 925,249 

RTS fee to Subsidiary - 

Debenture Register Fee - 

Total Expenses 925,249 

  

Particulars  NPR 

Statement of Financial Position   

Deposit of Subsidiary  7,145,586 

Advance to Subsidiary - 

Dividend Payable to Shareholders of the Bank held on behalf of 

the Bank by the subsidiary 79,993,600 

 

The following table summarizes the financial information of Citizens Capital Limited in its own 

financial statements: 

Particulars  NPR  

Non- Current Assets 84,623,300 

Current Assets 253,499,810 

Non- Current Liabilities 1,716,044 

Current Liabilities 108,687,219 

Net Assets Attributable to Share Holders 227,719,847 

Revenue 30,410,208 

Profit from Continuing Operations 8,345,892 

Other Comprehensive Income - 

Total Comprehensive Income 8,345,892 

 

Citizens Share Broker Limited 

The Bank has made strategic investment to broaden the scope of service and source of income by 

investing in share capital of Citizens Share Broker Limited which is the subsidiary company of the 

Bank. The Bank holds 100 % controlling interest in the subsidiary.  

The subsidiary is engaged in Securities Brokerage Services. 

1. Bank has rented out its building located in Kupondole, Lalitpur to the Subsidiary Company with 

the agreement to pay Monthly Rent of NPR 60,000 which will be increased by 10% in every 2 

years, effective from the date of commencement of operation of Citizens Share Broker Ltd. i.e. 

Mangsir 24, 2080.  

2. All receipt and payment transactions entered into by the Bank with Subsidiary were made net of 

TDS. TDS has been duly deposited at Tax Office. 

3. Citizens Share Broker Ltd.  holds a deposit account with the Bank which has a balance of NPR               

21,285,492 as on 30th Poush 2082. 



4. The overall transactions with the Subsidiary included in Financial Statements of the Bank has been 

tabulated below: 

 

Particulars  NPR 

Statement of Profit or Loss 

 Rental Income 610,000 

Staff Deputation Income 306,301 

Total Income 916,301 

Interest Paid to Subsidiary - 

Total Expenses             - 

Statement of Financial Position 

 Deposit of Subsidiary  21,285,492 

Advance to Subsidiary - 

 

The following table summarizes the financial information of Citizens Share Broker Ltd. in its own 

financial statements: 

Particulars  NPR  

Non- Current Assets 19,912,279 

Current Assets 574,743,468 

Non- Current Liabilities 5,383,062 

Current Liabilities 383,165,037 

Net Assets Attributable to Share Holders 206,107,648 

Revenue 27,090,472 

Profit from Continuing Operations 2,997,266 

Other Comprehensive Income                            -    

Total Comprehensive Income 2,997,266 

 

iii. Transaction with Associates 

Investments in Associates have been reported in the statement of financial position of the group and are 

initially recognized at cost and subsequently accounted for using the equity method. Similarly, the Bank 

has accounted for investments in associates at fair value in separate financial statements. 

The Bank has significant influence, but not control, over the financial and operating policies of the 

company even if the Manager of the Bank is the representative director on behalf of the Bank in the 

company. 

 

 Mero Microfinance Laghubitta Bittiya Sansthan Limited 

Mero Microfinance Laghubitta Bittiiya Sansthan Limited is a “D” class licensed institution from Nepal 

Rastra Bank. 

Chief Credit Officer Mr. Suman Mulepati is the Board member in the company. The Bank holds 

investment of Rs. 36,494,100 (1,025,617 no. of equity shares) in share capital of the associate company, 

which comes to 6.90% of the total capital of the associate company. 

The aggregate amount of the transactions during the period from the relevant related party at the Poush 

end are summarized below: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Particulars NPR 
Interest paid to associate 42,608 

Interest income 9,075,811 

Loans and advances 58,254,771 

Deposit 11,710,858 



The investment in Mero Microfinance Laghubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited has been accounted for at fair 

value in separate financial statement of the Bank and as per equity method in consolidated Financial 

Statement. 

 

iv. Transaction with Citizens Mutual Fund- II 

 

The Bank is the shareholder holding substantial interest and the sponsor of the Citizens Mutual Fund- 

II under the Citizens Mutual Fund (the Fund) registered with Securities Board of Nepal (SEBON) 

under the Mutual Fund Regulation 2067 as a close ended, equity oriented fund. 

 

The Scheme started its operation on 22nd Ashadh 2076 with the maturity period of 7 years (i.e. up to 

21stAshadh 2083).  

 

The Bank has invested NPR 150,000,000 in Citizens Mutual Fund- II. 

 

The Scheme has Bank Balance of NPR 49,343,414.98 as on Balance Sheet date with the Bank. 

 

v. Transaction with Citizens Super 30 Mutual Fund 

 

The Bank is the shareholder holding substantial interest and the sponsor of the Citizens Super 30 

Mutual Fund under the Citizens Mutual Fund (the Fund) registered with Securities Board of Nepal 

(SEBON) under the Mutual Fund Regulation 2067 as a close ended, equity oriented fund. 

 

The Scheme started its operation on 31st Baisakh 2080 with the maturity period of 10 years (i.e. up to 

30th Baisakh 2090).  

  

The Bank has invested NPR 150,000,000 in Citizens Super 30 Mutual Fund. 

 

The Scheme has Bank Balance of NPR 11,994,771.75 as on Balance Sheet date with the Bank. 

 

vi. Transaction with Citizens Sadabahar Yojana 

 

The Bank is the shareholder holding substantial interest and the sponsor of the Citizens Sadabahar 

Yojana under the Citizens Mutual Fund (the Fund) registered with Securities Board of Nepal 

(SEBON) under the Mutual Fund Regulation 2067 as a close ended, equity oriented fund. 

 

The Scheme is an open ended mutual fund scheme that started its operation on 13th Ashad 2082. 

The Bank has invested NPR 168,750,000 in Citizens Sadabahar Yojana. 

 

The Scheme has Bank Balance of NPR 118,885,106.30 as on Balance Sheet date with the Bank. 

 

9. Dividends paid (aggregate or per share) separately for ordinary shares and other shares 

The Bank has paid NPR 777,316,471.89 as dividend for ordinary shares till the reporting period.  

 

10. Issues, repurchases and repayments of debt and equity securities 

No any debt and equity securities are issued during the reporting period. 

 

11. Events after interim period 

There are no material events after Balance Sheet Date affecting financial status of the Group as on 

Poush end, 2082. 

 

12. Effect of changes in the composition of the entity during the interim period including 

merger and acquisition 

 



There is no any merger or acquisition effecting the changes in the composition of the entity during the 

interim period as on Poush end, 2082. 

 

 

13. Above figures reported in consolidated interim financial report are subject to change upon 

otherwise instructions of statutory auditor and/or regulatory authorities. 


